

FILED
03-27-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
Appeal No. 2023AP002020 - OA

Tony Evers, Governor of Wisconsin, Department of Natural Resources,
Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, Department of Safety
and Professional Services and Marriage and Family Therapy Board, Professional
Counseling and Social Work Examining Board,

Petitioners,

Gathering Waters, Inc.,

Intervenor-Petitioner,

v.

Senator Howard Marklein, Representative Mark Born, in their official capacities
as chairs of the joint committee on finance; Senator Chris Kapenga,
Representative Robin Vos, in their official capacities as chairs of the joint
committee on employment relations; Senator Steve Nass and Representative
Adam Neylon, in their official capacities as co-chairs of the joint committee
for review of administrative rules,

Respondents,

Wisconsin Legislature,

Intervenor-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF
INTERVENOR-PETITIONER GATHERING WATERS, INC.

Dated March 27, 2024

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP

Erin K. Deeley, SBN 1084027

Jeffrey A. Mandell, SBN 1100406

Rachel E. Snyder, SBN 1090427

Carly Gerads, SBN 1106808

222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900

Madison, Wisconsin 53703

edeeley@staffordlaw.com

608.256.0226

Attorneys for Intervenor-Petitioner
Gathering Waters, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. JCF’s veto authority is an exclusively executive power, contrary to the Legislature’s strained reliance on <i>Ahern</i> and <i>Martinez</i>	5
A. “Fiscal impacts” as a basis for carte blanche committee authority is constitutionally unsupportable with no principled limitation.....	5
B. The Legislature’s reliance on <i>Ahern</i> and <i>Martinez</i> is misplaced	7
II. Bicameralism and presentment are constitutional imperatives that cannot be circumvented.	8
A. The Legislature’s claim that <i>Chadha</i> is not instructive because the State and Federal presentment clauses differ has no support.....	8
B. <i>Ahern</i> and <i>Martinez</i> are not dispositive in this Court’s bicameralism-and-presentment analysis	10
C. A fiscal component to an action hardly exempts the Legislature from the gauntlet of lawmaking	10
D. The Legislature’s disavowal of bicameralism and presentment has no limiting principle.	11
III. The Legislature’s claim that JCF oversight is necessary to “curtail abuses” and “mismanagement” by DNR is inaccurate and irrelevant.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(8g)(a).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bushnell v. Town of Beloit</i> , 10 Wis. 195 (1860).....	9
<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988).....	7
<i>DeWitt Ross & Stevens, S.C. v. Galaxy Gaming & Racing Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2004 WI 92, 273 Wis. 2d 577, 682 N.W.2d 839.....	7
<i>Friends of Frame Park, U.A. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 2022 WI 57, 403 Wis. 2d 1, 976 N.W.2d 263.....	7
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	5
<i>Gen. Assembly of State of N. J. v. Byrne</i> , 448 A.2d 438 (N.J. 1982).....	12
<i>Holman v. Fam. Health Plan</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 478, 596 N.W.2d 358 (1999).....	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9, 10, 12
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wis. State Bldg. Comm’n</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983).....	7, 10
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	5, 7
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992).....	8, 10
<i>Mead v. Arnell</i> , 791 P.2d 410 (Idaho 1990).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	6
<i>Ness v. Digital Dial Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 592, 596 N.W.2d 365 (1999).....	7
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos (SEIU)</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorenson v. Batchelder</i> , 2016 WI 34, 368 Wis. 2d 140, 885 N.W.2d 362.....	7

State v. Yakich,
 2022 WI 8, 400 Wis. 2d 549, 920 N.W.2d 12 7

Vill. of Trempealeau v. Mikrut,
 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 681 N.W.2d 190 7

Wis. Legislature v. Palm,
 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900 7

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I..... 8

Wis. Const. art. V 5, 8, 11

Wis. Const. art. VIII..... 6, 11

Wis. Stat. § 23.0917 10, 11, 12, 14

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, *The Legislative Veto: A False Remedy for System Overload*,
 Regulation, Nov./Dec. 1979 9, 12

Curtis Bradley, *Reassessing the Legislative Veto: The Statutory President*,
Foreign Affairs, and Congressional Workaround,
 13 J. Legal Analysis 439 (2021) 11

Public Property: State Faces Deadline for Conservation,
 87 Wis. Taxpayer 6 (June 2019)..... 13

This Land is Our Land,
 Wis. Pol’y F. (March 2023)..... 13
